
CRITERION V - STUDENT SUPPORT AND PROGRESSION

5.4 - Alumni Engagement

5.4.1 - There is a registered Alumni Association that contributes
significantly to the development of the institution through financial

and/or other support services

Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amraviti’s

Dhanwate National College
Congress Nagar, Nagpur

Established in 1932

College with Potential for Excellence Status by UGC, New Delhi
Recognized Centre for Higher Learning and Research

InstitutionalMember of Asia Pacific QualityNetwork, Shanghai
Accredited ‘B+’ Grade, CGPA 2.53 by NAAC Banglore

4thCycle
Assessment & Accreditation by NAAC



248/2022-2023

27 / 12/ 2022

Self Declaration

This is to certify that, the information, report true copies of the supporting

documents, numerical data and weblinks furnished in this file are verified by IQAC

and the head of the institution and found correct.

Hence this certificate is issued.

Dr. K. D. Meghe Dr. J. D. Wadate
IQAC Coordinator Principal

5.4.1 - There is a registered Alumni Association that contributes
significantly to the development of the institution through financial and/or

other support services







431
91 





Ep
-o

lli
o 

Aet
viso

 
FE

y7
go

19
7 





sat
r 

CA
bm

ni 

Fm
cho

 

in
fK

 9194
 













32
4R

 



3-19
 33

 
H

 





2 











-ts
le

ze
23

 



es
aR

A
T

 
3I

K
gK

A
A

) 













REPORT OF AN AUDITOR RELATING TO ACCOUNTS AUDITED UNDER 
SUB - SECTION (2) OF SECTION 33 & 34 AND RULE 19 OF 

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUSTS ACT.1950 

Registration No. F-33150-NAGPUR / MAH-250/15 (NAGPUR). 

Name of the Public Trust : DHANWATE NATIONAL COLLEGE ALUMINI ASSOSIATION) 

For the year ending 

(a) Whether accounts are maintained regularly and in accordance with the 
provisions of the Act and the rules 

:-31st March 2023 

(b) Whether receipts and disbursements are properly and correctly shown in 
the acCount 

(c) Whether the cash balance and vouchers in the custody of the manager or 
trustee on the date of audit were in agreement with the accounts : 

(d) Whether all books, deeds,accOunts, vouchers or other documents or 
records required by the auditor were produced before him 

(e) Whether a register of movable and immovable properties is properly 
maintained, the changes therein are communicated from time to time 
to the regional office, and the defects and inaccracies mentioned in the 
previous audit report have been duly complied with 

(f) Whether the manager or trustee or any other person required by the 
auditor to appear before him did sO and furnished the necessary 
information required by him. 

(g) Whether any property or funds of the Trust were applied for any object 
or purpose othe than the object or purpose of the Trust 

(h) The amount s of the outstandings for there than one year and the 
amounts written off, if any 

(Ö) Whether tenders were invited for repairs or construction involving 
expenditure exceeding Rs 

() Whether any money of the public trust has been invested contrary to 
the provisions of Section 35 

(k) Alienations, if any, of the immovable property contrary to the provisions 
of Section 36 which have come to the notice of the auditor 

() All cases of irregular, legal or improper expenditure,or faliure or omission to 
recover monies or other property belonging to the public trust or of loss or 
waste of money or other property thereof , and whether such expenditure, 
faliure, omission, loss or waste was caused in consequence of breach of 
trust or misapplication or any other misconduct on the part of the trustees 
or any other person while in the management of the trust 

(m) Whether the budget has been filed in the form provided by rule 16A 
(n) Whether the maximum & minimum number of the trustees is maintained 
(o) Whether the meetings are held regularly as provided in such instrument 
(p) Whether the minute books of the proceedings of the meeting is maintained 
(a) Whether any of the trustees has any interest in the investment of the trust 
() Whether any of the trustees is a debtor or creditor of the trust 
(s) Whether the irregularities pointed out by the auditors in the accounts of 

the previous year have been duly complied with the trustees during the 
period of audit 

Dated at. 17/10/2023 

() Any special matter which the auditor may think fit or necessary to bring to 
the notice of the deputy or assistant Charity Commissioner. 

RAJEEV .N. MENGHAL 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 
M. No. 043924 

UDIN:23043924BGSYLP8663 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No. 

No. 

Yes 

NO 

No 

Nil 

No. 
Yes 
Yes 
Yes 
No 

Yes 

Complied 

No 



Statement of income liable to contribution for the year ending 31st March 2023 
Name of the Public Trust : DHANWATE NATIONAL COLLEGE ALUMINI ASSOSIATION) 

Registration No. F-33150-NAGPUR / MAH-250/15 (NAGPUR). 

Income as shown in the Income and expenditure Account 
(Schedule |X ) 

I| Items not chargeable to Contribution under section 58 and 
Rule 32: 
() Donation received from other Public Trusts & Dharmadas. 

(i) Grants received from Grovernment & Local authorities. 

SCHEDULE IXC 

(i) Interest on Sinking or Depreciation Fund. 

{Vide Rule 32 } 

(iv) Amount spent for the purpose of secular education. 
(v) Amount spent for the purpose of medical relief. 
(vi) Amount spent for the purpose of veterinary treatment 

of animals 

(vii) Expenditure incurred from donations for relief of destress 
caused by scarecity, drought,flood, fire or other natural 

calamity. 
(viii) Deductions out of income from lands used for agricultural 

purpose: 
(a) Land Revenue and Local Fund Cess. 

(b) Rent payable to superior landlord. 
(c) Cost of production, if lands are cultivated by trust. 

(ix) Deduction out of income from lands used for non 

agricultural purp0se : 

NAGPUR 

(a) Assessment, cesses and other Government or 

Municipal taxes. 
(b) Ground rent payable to the superior landlord. 
(c) Insurance premia. 
(d) Repairs at 10 per cent of gross rent of building. 
(e) Cost of collection at 4 per cent of gross rent of 

buildings let out. 
(x) Cost of collection of receipts from securities,stocks, etc. 

at 1 per cent of such income. 
(xi) Deduction on account of repairs in espect of buildings 

not rented & yielding no income,at 10 per cent of the 
estimated gross annual rent. 

Trust Address 

Gross Annual Income chargeable to contribution Rs 

DHANWATE NATIONAL COLLEGE ALUMINI ASSOCIATION 

TRUSTEES 

Rs. 

161206.00 

Certified that while claiming deductions admissible under the above Schedule, the Trust has not claimed 

any amount twice, either wholly or partly, against any of the items any mentioned in the Schedule which 

have the effect of couble - deduction. 

Rs. 

111182.00 

-50024.00 

RAJEEV .N. MENGHAL 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 
M. NO. 043924 



FUNDS AND LIABILITIES 

Trusts.Funds or Corpus : 

IMembership Fees 
Balance as per last B/s 

Add : During the year 

Other Earmarked Funds :: 
Created under the 

provision of the trust 
deed or scheme or out 

of the income) 
Depreciation fund 
Capital Fund 
Reserve Fund 

Building Fund 
Development Fund 

SCHEDULE IX (VIDE RULE 17 (1) ) REGISTRATION NO. F-33150-NAGPUR/ MAH-250/15 (NAGPUR). 
DHANWATE NATIONAL COLLEGE ALUMINI ASSOSIATION 

Any Other Fund 
College & Student Welfare Fund 
Opening Balance 
Add: During the year 

Liabilities i 
Sundry Creditors/Payable 
Provisions 
Other liabilities 

Income And Expenditure AccOunt i 
Balance as per last B/s 
|Add: Surplus Income 
Add: Appropriation if any 
Less: Deficit 

Less : Income tax paid 

TOTAL ... Rs... 

As per our report of even date 

RAJEEV N. MENGHAL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUST ACT, 1950 

M.No.043924 

UDIN:-23043924BGSYLP8663 

BALANCE SHEET A/C FOR THE YEAR 31/03/2023 
Amount| PROPERTY AND ASSETS Amount 

30000.00 
0.00 

1787590.00 
198000.00 

371247.00 

0.00 
94907.00 

50024.00 

15670.00 

30000.00 

Immovable Propertles: (at cost) Land 
Balance as per last B/s 

|Add: During the Year 

|Investments : -
Note: The Market value of 
the above investments is 

F.D.R. Central Bank of India 
Balance As Per Last B/Sheet 

|Add : During the Year 
|Less : During the Year 

2416050.00| 

Add: During the Year 

Loans & Advances : 
As per Books 

Loans /Scholorship's 
1985590.00|Other Loans 

|Advance : 
To Trustees 

|To Employers 
To Contractor 

|To Lawyers 
|To Others 

Income Outstanding : 
Rent 
|Interest 
Other Income 

TDS 

400460.00Add: During the year 
Less : Income tax Refund 
Cash & Bank Balance : 

|a) In Bank 
b) With the Trustee 

c) With the manager 

|Income & Expenditure Alc i 

Income outstanding: 
(lf accounts are kept 

on cash basis ) 
Rent 

TOTAL... Rs... 

Interest 

Other Income 
Total Rs 

Date at:17/10/2023 

Amount| 

2097294.00 
1944270.00 
2192201.00 
1849363.00 

94907.00 1944270.00 

57360.00 

9454.00 

0.00 

404966.00 

TRUSTEES 

Amount 

66814.00 

404966.00 

The above Balance sheet 

to the Best of myfour 
belief contains a true 
account of the Funds and 
Liabilities of the Property 

and Assets of the Trust. 

2416050.00 



EXPENDITURE 

Expenditure in espect of properties : 
Rates. taxes, cesses 
Repairs & Maintainance 
Salaries 

|Insurance 

Depriciation ( by way of provision 
or adjustments ) -

Establishments Expenses 

Bank charges 

Remuneration To Trustees 
Legal Expenses 
Audit Fees 
Contribution and Fees 

Amount writen of i 
a) Bad debts 

b) Loan scholarship 

SCHEDULE IX (VIDE RULE 17 (1) ) REGISTRATION NO, F-33150-NAGPUR / MAH-250/15 (NAGPUR). DHANWATE NATIONAL COLLEGE ALUMINI ASSOSIATION 
INCOME & EXPENDITURE A/C FOR THE YEAR 31/03/2023 

Amount Amount INCOME 

c) irrecoverable rents 
d) Other items 

|Miscelaneous expenses 
Depriciation 
Amount-transfered to reserve of 
specified funs. 

Expenditure on objects of the Trust : 
|a) Religious 
b) Educational -
c) Medical Relief 
d) Relief of Poverty 

e) other charitable objects 

Surplus carried over to B/s 

Total 

Date: 17/10/2023 
Place: NAGPUR 

THE BOMBAY PUBLIC TRUST ACT, 1950 

85180.00 

76026.00 

85180.0o 

Rent: 
accrued ) 

Interest i 
|(accrued )* 

Dividend 

Donations in Cash or Kind 

Grants Received 

Fees and Fines 

Income from other sources 

(in details as far as possible ) 
|Contribution 

Deficit carried over to BIS 

161206.00|Total 

PUR 

ED ACCO 

Amount 

Asper our report of even date 

RAJEEVN. MENGHAL 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT 

M.No.043924 
UDIN: 23043924BGSYLP8663 

Amount 

111182.00 

50024.00 

161206.00 
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